TOWN OF WEST NEW YORK COUNTY OF HUDSON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE #21/24

RE: AUTHORIZING THE INSTALLATION OF "STOP" SIGNS AT THE FOLLOWING INTERSECTIONS: BROADWAY AVENUE AT 50TH STREET AND BROADWAY AVENUE AT 51ST STREET IN THE TOWN OF WEST NEW YORK

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. §39:4-197, the Town of West New York (the "Town") may authorize the installation of "stop" signs along roadways within its jurisdiction, subject to approval by the Commissioner of the Department of Transportation under N.J.S.A. §§ 39:4-202 and 39:4-8. and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York seek to authorize the Town to erect "stop" signs on Broadway Avenue at 50th Street and 51st Street in the Town of West New York; and

WHEREAS, the Town shall erect the proper regulatory signs at the intersections identified herein and a certified copy of this Ordinance shall be provided to the New Jersey Commissioner of Transportation for approval, in accordance with N.J.S.A. § 39:4-197; and

WHEREAS, the Town shall be responsible for the enforcement of all applicable traffic regulations governing the "stop" sign locations as set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and the Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York, County of Hudson, State of New Jersey do hereby authorize as follows:

SECTION ONE

"Stop" Signs shall be erected at the following locations within the Town of West New York:

- 1. Broadway Avenue at 50th Street
- 2. Broadway Avenue at 51st Street

SECTION TWO

Severability. If any article, section, sub-section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason deemed to be unconstitutional or invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this ordinance.

SECTION THREE

All ordinances or parts of ordinances and the Town of West New York regulations inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION FOUR

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication as required by law.

SECTION FIVE

Code of the Town Clerk shall have this Ordinance incorporated in the official copies of the Code of the Town of West New York. The Town Clerk and the Town Attorney be and are hereby authorized and directed to correct any typographical error in this Ordinance and change any heading, chapter numbers, article numbers and section numbers in the event that the codification of this Ordinance reveals that there is a conflict between those headings and numbers and existing provisions of the Code of the Town of West New York, or as they may otherwise deem appropriate, even if the headings, chapter numbers, article numbers and section numbers thus modified are otherwise provided for in this Ordinance.

Introduced: June 5, 2024

Notice

The foregoing Ordinance was adopted for first reading by the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York, New Jersey, on **June 5**, 2024 and ordered published, for consideration before final passage at a public hearing on **July 3**, 2024 at 12:00 p.m. held remotely or in person. Instructions regarding attendance and participation in the meeting will be posted on the Town's website: http://www.westnewyorknj.org/. A copy of this Ordinance has been posted on the bulletin board upon which public notices are customarily posted on in the Town Hall of the Town of West New York, and a copy (at no charge) is available up to and including the time of such meeting to the members of the public of the Town who shall request such copies, at the Office of the Town Clerk in said Town Hall in West New York, N.J.